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Safely Instructions

ATTENTION
GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appHiance must b grounded. In the even! of an elecidast short
clrcuf, grounding retunes the risk of elegideal shock by providing an
escape wira for ne eleclrical current, This appliance is ecp.ﬁ;?:eé with
g oo having & ﬁmunééng wha with & grounding plug. The plig most
be plugged Into an oullet that 5 propedly “insialied
and groundad

WARNING ~ Improper use of the grounding plug can resuft In a risk
of efectric shock. Consull & qualified alectician or serviceman # the
grounding instraclions are not complately undarstood, o # doubt
axfsls a3 lo whelher the applancs Is propsily groundad.

DC NOT USE AN EXTENSIGN CORD

Uss an exclusive wall oullel.  Bo nal cosnec! your relilgerator 1o
axtenslon conts o togethar with any other appliance in the same wall
outiet, Do ngt splice ths cord.

{MPORTANT WARNING

AR smply refrigeralor is a very dangerous allmclion fo chidren,
Remove eilfer the gaskel, laches, 1ids or dooss fram Unused apph-
ances, of fake some other aclion thal vwill guaranies i hamess,

DANGER:Hisk of child entiapment Before vou throw away your old

| sefiigeralor of reezar:

» Taka off the doors

+ Leaus he shelves in place sa that children may not eas-
fy climb inside.

DON'T WAITI DO IT NOW!

_Install

Remove exterior and interior packings, wipe the oulside
thoroughly wilh & soft dry gloth and the inside with a wel,
lukewarm cloth. Avold placing the cablnel In a narrow

recess or near any heal source, direct sunfight, or molslura.
Lat air clreulaty freely around the cablnel. Keep the rear of

the refrigerator 5 Inches away lrom the wall,

Laocatlon
1. Solect & place with a strang, level floor.

2. Allow & inches of space belween the back of the
refrigerator and any adjacent wall.

3 Avold direct suniight and heat  Direcl suniight may affent

the acrylic coeling Heat sources nearby will cause
higher efeciriclly consusrplion

Tha refrigeraling system In this reirigerator is a “Fros! Fres”
system. This typs of system requlires no user intervaniion
(Le. defrosting) other than selecling reguired cooling
temparatures and the usual oare and malntenance.

To avoid vibration, the cabinet must be setlevel. Thisis
accomplished by adjusting the (2) lroni leveling loge located
undar the relrigerator cabinet. To stan the refrigerator, tum
the lemparature control {1-mex ) 10 the position
corresponding o the desirad cooling,

The refrigeraior ternperature will vary depending on the
quantity of the food slored and on the frequancy with which
the door is opensd,

1. THERMOSTAY DIAL: For controlliing the lemperature

inside the refrigeratorfireszer, Tums the molor on as
soon as the temparature rises above the desired level.

SEPARATE FREEZER SECTION: holds ice cube tray
and storags for frozen fpod.

ICE CUBE TRAY, lce cubes are sasily removed from
the tray. (Not shown) N

TEMPERED GLASS SHELVES (3): Odor resistant, and
removeble for sasy clsaning.

MAGNETIC GASKET: Tight litling door seal keeps all
the cooling power locked Inglde. No hooks or latchas.
CRIBPER WITH TEMPERED-GLASS SHELF: Easy
interior viewing.

GANSTOR™ DOOH LINER: Holds 355 mi. ¢ans of pop,
julte, or beer

GALLON DOOR STORAGE: can be adjusted to hold
smaller tems with slide in rall.

2 LITER TALL BOTTLE STORASE: holds 2 iter bottles.




Door Besﬂa;’sal irnstrqcﬁmnrs

CAUTION: To avold parsonat Injury to yourself and/or
property, we recommend gomeone asslst you during
tha door reversal process.

1. T access the lower hings assembly, Wit back the
rafrigesator cabinel or lay the refilgerator on s back.
(Fig. A)

2. Remove both Ieveling legs located al the front of the
cabinet.

3. Remova lhe screws holding the lower hinge assembly
to the cabinel. (Fig A)

4, Aemove the main door sssembly tom the refrigaralor
cabinel. fopan door and pult downy

5. Ramove tha scraws from the middie hinge assembly.
Then rernove the hinge and freezer door. (Fig. 8)

&. Remove {unscrew) the lop hinge pin  {Fig. G}

7. Re-nslal the main door 16p hinge pin on the opposite
side of the cabinel. (Fig. G}

8. Remave the door plug and door bushing localed on the
top and boltom of each door assembly.

8. Interchange posillons. {fe. door plug right side, door
bushing ls¥ sitle.}

18, Re-install freszer door assembly on cabinet,

1. Re-nstall the middle hinge assembly on the
opposie sidg

12. Make sure the door assambly is properly aligned on the
cabinst, belore tightening hinge screws.

13. Re-Install maln daor assembly on cabinel.

. Re-Install the lower hinge assembly on the opposite
slde. Making sure to change bushing and screw on
opposite sides on boltom of unit

15. Make sure the door assembly Is properly afigrsd on the
cabinet, before lightening lower hinge sorews.

16. Re-install both 1avsling legs.
The procass s now complets.

>

- Llght Bulb Replacement B

To replace the rafrigerator fight bulb:
1. Remove the screw from the light bulb cover,
2. Pull the light bulb cover downward,
3. Unscrew the bulb

4. Replace with a standard 40 walt
appliance bulb only

Flg. ©
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{ce Cube Tray

lce cube tray is flexible, Twist tray to remove lce cubes. If
the ice cube fray is frozen hard o the evaporator surface,
rnin a litlle water over the ray  Never use a knile or other
matal Instrumant 1o remove lca cube ray becauss this may
damage the evaporator. (Fig D)

&“"‘"\

m,

Fig. D

. Care and Maintenance _

Sooling System

i

This refrigarator Is inclusive of a "rost free” type cooling
system, which means you never have lo delros! the
frevzer companimant. Defrosting is done automatically by
means of a defrost heating slement and a dsfrest timer
factory programmed to operate (cycle) approximately
avary B hours. The defrost water is routed into a defrost
pan located direclly above the compressor from where it
avaporates.

Cleaning

Belora cleaning the relrigarator or roezer, always
disgonnact the refrigerator frem the powsr supply. To
clean the Inside, use a soft cloth and a solution of a
tablespoon of baking soda {o ane quarnt of waler, 07 & mild
svap stds solution, or some mild detergent. Wash lce
cuba tray, drip ray, and glide out shelves in a mild
detergent solution, then dry and wipe with a solt aloth,
Clean the outside with a soft damp cloth and some mild
detergent or appliance cleanar.

Selting the Thermostat

The tharmostal setting can be adjusted from #1 (minimum
selling) through Maximem {coldest setiing} We recommend
sefling the tharmostat at # 4 {(medium selling) If howeaver
you find 1his seliing Ineppropriate for your eoolihg
requirernents, adjus! as needed by rolating the thermoslat
dial. The thermostal dial is Iocatad on the front top seclion
of the refrigerator compariment. The thermostat controls
temperaturs for both the freezer and refrigerator
compartments.

Vacatlon Time

For shoit vacation periods, feave the control knob at the

usuat setling. During longer absences;

{a} remove all loods,

{b) disconnect from eleclkical outlel,

fo} ciean the refrigerator thoroughly, Including delrost pan,

{d) feave door opan to avcid possible tormations of
condensate, mold or odors.

Powsr Fallure

Most power failures ara correctad within an hour or two
and will not affect your refrigerator temperatures.
However, you should minimize the number of daor
openings while the power is off. During power failures of
lenger duration, take steps o protect your food by placing
dry Ice on top of packages.

If You Move

Remove or securely fasten down &l loose items Inside the
relrigarator. To avold damaging the levaling lsgs, fum
them all the way into the base,

Some Imporiant Aules for the

Correct Usa of the Refrigerator

» Never place hot foods In the relrigerator.

+ Beverages should be stored in sealed conlainers.

+ Foods to be stored for a long time should be wrapped in
celiophane or polyethylene, or kept |n glass contalners.
Never place spoliad foods in the cabinet.

= Don't overipad the cabinet.
« Don't open the door unless necessary.

+ Should the refrigsreior be stored without usa for long
pedods It is suggested, after a careful cleaning, to leave
tha door ajar to allow the alr fo clrculate Inside the
cebinst in order to avoid possible formations of
condensals, mold or odors.

Food Storage Suggestions
Frash Food Compariment

~ Never cover fopd compartmend shelves with aluminum
Ioll or any other shelf covering material which may
prevent
alr dlreulation.

Always remove porous store wrapping paper from
meats, poullry and fish. Meats should be wrapped
individuafly

and placed in a dish for storage. Wrap lish and poultry
in foil or heavy waxad paper. Most fish should be usad
the same day of purchase. Patkaged meals such as
ham, bacon, dited beel, or frankfurter, slore bes! in their
original packages.

Allow warm foods o coo! to room femperatute before
placing tham in the refrigarator.

Always cover open dishes of food, especially leflovers.
Use lsftovera within 2 or 3 days

.

=

Vegetable Crisper

Ths iray al the bottom of the refrigerator |5 covered 1o ratain
moisture. The crisper compariment will enable you o slore
vegetables and fruits which would otherwise dry out rapidly.
The humidity level inside the orisper drawer can be
controfled by adjusting the “damper” conirof (white slider)
located on the front of the drawer.



Freguently, a problem is minor and a service call may not be necessary, use this troubleshooting guides for a
rossible solution. i the unit continues o operate Empwperﬁg call an authorized service depot or Danby’s Toll

* Care and Maintenance

Frae Number for agsistance.

e

T Suggested Soaton |

g

Des

No power to unit

Power cord is unplugged.
Wiong vollage is belng used.

Check connection of gower cord al
powar source

Plug in unit.
Usa proper voltage.

Refrgerator running
too frequently

Temperalure conlrof foo high,
Door Is nol closed.
Hol food Insaried.

Duors opened loo leng
or oo olien.

Close proximily fo heat source
or dirgct suniight.

Check setfing and adjust as neaded.
Clese deor securely.
Ba sure that food Is cool before inseriing.

DO NOT keep doer open lor foo long.
MINIMIZE door openings.

B0 NOT place unit ¢glose o heat sources
o diract sunlight.

Internal lernparature
too cold

Temperature control too high,

Check setting and adjust a8 needed.

intemal temperature
not cold enough

No powar {o unil

Fower cord is unplugged.
Termperaturs confrol too fow.
Boor is not closed.

Hot food [nserted.

Doors opened oo lang
o oo aften.

Alr flow obstruction.
Wiong voltage Is being used.

Closs proximily to heal source
or diract sunfight.

Chack connection of power cord at
poWe! sturce,

Flug I unil,

Check sefiing and adjust as needed,
Close door securely.

Be swre thal food is eool belore Inserting.

DO KOT keep door apen for fog long.
MINIMIZE dapr openings.

Altow room for air Yo circulate around unil.
Usa propar vollage

DO NOT place anit close tp heal sources
or direct sunfight.

Fraezer Is not cold
encugh

Temperature control too low.

Door nat closed.
Hot food is inssried.

Door opened too long
or {eo often.

Wrang voliage s being used.

Check selting and adjust as needed.

Close doar securely
Be sure that food Is cool belore inserding.
DO NOT keep door open lor too fong.

Use proper valtage.

Light will not wark

No power to unll.

Power cord Is unphegged

Bulh Is loose, needs replacing
of the door swilch s stuck.

Chack connection of powar cord 1o
POWET SOURGE.

Plug tn unit.

Tighten or replace the bulb, Check the
swilch {or obstructions and cleas.
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~ Consignes de sécurité

ATTENTION
MISSE A LA TERRE.

Cel apparell dolt 8lre mis & Ja tarre. En cas de courk-glrout,
la mise & la tems rédult las risquas de décharga électrique en
foumissant un échappatolre au courant &lecirique. L'apparel}
est munt d'un cordon Sleckrique compranant un il de mise &
Ia terre et une ficha de tere. Branchez la fiche dans una
prise de courant consctemant installée el miss & 1a feme.
Avertlesement - Consultez un élechicien ou un lachnicen
quallfié s vous ne comprenez pas blan les instucllons de
mise & la ferre ou si vous avez un doute quelconque sur ia
bonne mise & I lerre da Fappare.

NUTHLISER JAMAIS DE FIL DE RALLONGE

S'i est possible, brancher le réhigéraleur & son propre circuit
Ainsl, les autres apparsils ou la surcharge des lampes du
domiclls ne peuvent pas surchargar et interrompre le courant
éleciiqus. Une connexion dasserrée pew se doubler 4 un
autre apparell dang la méme prise murale.

PRECAUTION IMPORTANTE

Un réliigérateur vido est une alfraclion dangereyse aux

enlants. Enfaver les joints dlanches, les loquets, les couver-

cfes ou les pores des apparells qul ne sont pas wiliser, au

faltes de sot que Vapparel na  présente

ductin danger,

DAP-I‘?Eﬂzﬂfaqae des anfants deviennent coincer dans 'ap-

pare

Avan! de [ater voire ancien iéfrigérateur ou congdlatuer:
*Eniavez las porles .
+Lalssez les clayatie & ses places afin qua des enlants
ne puissent pas monter facllement dans Fapparef.

N'ATTENDEZ PASI
FAITES-LE IMMEDIATEMENT!

Installation

Enlevez les emballages extériaurs et intdrieurs  Essuyez
eomplélemsnt Fextériaur avec un lings doux sec et $in-
térleur avec un linge humide tiéde |l ne Iaul jamais situer
Papparell dans ur reacin étrolt, proche d'une source d'alr
chaud. L'sir doit elrculsr & lentour de l'apparell. Eloigner
I réfrigdrateur eu mains 5 pouces du mur.

Emplacement
1. Cholslr ung place qui a un plancher fort ot & niveau.

2. Elolgner Fapparell da 5 pouces des murs aridre
ol do ciits.

3. Eviter tes rayons de soleil ot [a chateur ditects qui peu-
vent aHectar fa surlace en acrvliiqua. Les sources de
chaleur rapprochdes augmentant Ta consommation
d'énergla.

R Fonctionnement

Le systéme de réfrigération de ce raligérateur est "sans
givre”, Ce type de systéime n'exige aucune intervention
telie que Ia décongélalion par Pulllisateur aulre que le
choix do tempéralura de réfrigération. Peut ftre réglé
pour fes plus patits contenants.

Pour éviter la vibration, lappariel doit élre absolument
herizontal. Les daux premiers pleds de niveliomant au-
dessaus de réfrigérateur peuvent &lre ajuster. Pour met-
tre la rélrigéraleur en marche, lourner la commande do
température jusqu'au refroldissement désird (1a max ).

Le tampéraiure de réfrigarateur variera dépendani de la
quanitite de nourrture et fa fréquence aves laqualle le
porte ast ouvarte.

1. CADRAN DU THERMOSTAT: Régle Ia tempéralure
Intérietrs du réligdrateur/congetaleur. Mst le moteur
en marche dés que la empéralure dépasse le nivesy
désirs.

2. SEQTION SEPAREE POUR LA CONGELATION:
contient les moules 3 glagons et petils artitles.

3. MOULE A GLAGONS: Démoulage faclie des
glagons. {nan-iustes)

4. TABLETTE EN VEHRE THEMPE: Adslstent aux
odeurs et & 1a roufile. Amovibles pour -
facliiter Fontration,

5. JOINT ETANCHE MAGNETIQUE: Le joint élanche
empéohs Falr frais de s'échapper.

8. BAC A LEGUMES AVEC CLAYETTE EN PLEX)-
GLAS: Faclle do voir des contenus.

7. PAROI DE PORTE CANSTOR: Rangs las boles de
bolsson gazeuse, Jus ou blerre de 855 mL.
8. D'UN GALLON

9. RANGEMENT DE PORTE POUR CONTENANT DE 2
LITRES: Contlent des boutelifes ds 2 Yies
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Instructions de porte réversible

ATTENTION: Pour éviter de se blesser pu endommager
I'apparalt, on vous recommande d'avolr quelqu’un vous
aite pendant ce processus,

1. Paur avoir aceds la charnidre intérizure, Incliner e
rélrigbraleur ou verser lo sl son dos. (Fig. A

2. Enlever les deux patles da nivellement sitkuées sur le
devant du réfrigarateur. {Fig. A}

3. Enlever les vis qui joignent le montage sur le devant de
réfrigérateur. {Fig. A)

4. Enlever le montage de fa porte principale du
réfrgérateur. {Ouvrer la porle et tirer vers le bas.}

5, Enlever les vis de s chamitre du cenire de a porte.
Enlever Ia charidre ot ia porta du congélateur. (Flg. B}

§. Enlever {dévissar) le goujon de I charnidre supérlours
{Fig. G}

7. Héinstalter le goujon de ia chamibre supérlaurs sur ls
ofté opposé du rélrigérateur. (Fig. C)

8. Enlever les couverde de goujon st la coussinet de
poris sftués sur le dessus et dassous de chaque
montage de ports.

9. Inlerchanger les positions. {Melire le couvercie de
goujen sur le cbté droll, coussinat de parle au colé
gaughe.}

10. Réinstallor lo montage de iz porle du congdlateur sur s
réfrigéraleun

11. Réinstalier le montage e la chamigre centrale de la

porte sur le cbté opposé,

12. S'assurer qus linstellalion de la porte ast blen alignde

sur le réfrigérateur avant de resserrer les vis des

charpiéras,

S'assurer que Vinstaliation de s porta est bien alignée

sur la réfiigérateur avant de resserrer les vis des

charidres.

14, Béinstaller lo montags de charnlére infériaure sur la

eltd opposéd en s'assurant dinterchanger le coussinet

et la vis sur les cilés opposés.

S'assurer gua e montags da la porte est bien aligné

sur le réfrigérateur avant de resseirar les vis de

chamiére inlérisure

15, Réinstadler les deux pattes de nivellement,

13.

15,

Le procédd est maintenant complité,

" Changement de Pampoule intérieure
Pour Fempiaﬁér lamgoute intérisute du réfrigérateur;
1. Enlever ia vis du couvercle de Pampoule,
2. Basculer le couvercle ds Fampoule vers ls bas.

3. Dévisser I'ampouls.

4. Remplacer {'ampoule par une ampouls standarcd
de 40 watls powr apparell ménager sealement.



Glagonsg

Le mouls & giagons st flexible. Tourmer-ie pour enlever las
glagens. 8§ le moule est surgeld el colls & la surface de
"évaporateur, verser un pay d'eau tidde  Ne Jamals utiliser da
coutaaux ou d'autres Instruments en mélal pour anipver e
maule & glagons ear ceux-ci peuvent sndommager

{'évaporateur. (Fig D)

Fig. D

.. Solns et entretien

Systéme do relroidissement

Ce rélrlgérateyr comprond un systéme de réligération «sans
glures, cs qui signifle que vous n'avrsz jamals beseln do
dégivrer le congélnieur. Le dégivrage se feit aulomaliguement
Falde d’un élément chauffant de dégivrage et d'un chronpmeélre
de dégivrage programmé A Pusing pour se meilie en marche &
huit (8} hewres dlntervalle environ. L'eau produlls fors du
dégivrage est acheminde vers un plateay de dégivrage siiué
directoment au-dossus du dompresseur, st bien quielle
$'évapore.

Entrotien

Avand de neltoyer le réfigéraleur ou le congélateur, débsanchez
toujours le rélrigérateur de la source d'alimentafion électrique.
Pour natloyer I'Intérleur, uliiisez un chiffon dovx et une solulfon
comprenant une culllerée & soupe de poudra & péle par pinta
d'eau ou une solution d'aav et de savon dowx ou Un détergent
doux. Lavez le bac & glagons, e plateau ramasse-gouties et
los Slagérey dans une solulion de détergent doux; esséchey-les
Bt essuyez-les & Paide d'un chifton doux. Neitoyez extérieur &
Palde d'un chiffon doux el de délargen! doux ou d'un produit ds
neficyage des appareils éleclroménagers.

Réglage du thermostat

Le tharmostat peut élve réglé de 1 (minimurm) au maximum
{réglage e plus froid}. Nous vous recommandons un réglage &
4 {intermédialra}. Mais sf vous lrouvez que ce 1églage ne
convisnt pas an lonclion de vos besolns, laltes Is réglage voulu
en tournant Is bouton du thormostat. Le gadean du thermostat
se trouvs A Favant du logement du réfdgéralaur. Le thermosiat
contrdle la tempéralira du congélateur et du réfigérateur.

Pendant les vacanges

St vous prenez des vacances d'un mols o moins. ne louchez
nas & 1a commande du thermostat. Pendant les vacances plus
profongées;

(s} entever lous les alimenis,

{b} débrancher Fappareil,

{0} nattayer 1out o rélrigérateur, y compris les bac d'écoulement,
{d} lalsser la partar auverte pour dviter les may vails odeurs,

Panne d'électricité

L plupart des pannes d'électrleité sont corrigées dans un délai
d'une heure st n'ont pas d'eliets sur la temparalure du
réliigérateur 1 est nécessaire de rédulre I nombras d'ouveriure
de {a porte pandan! uns panne.

Pendant les pannas qul durent plus qu'une haure, protéger vos
aliments en déposant un bloc de glace séche pardessus les
embaliages S la glace n'est pas disponible, assayer d'uliiser
termporalrement de Pespace de valre eatrepdt & froid réglonal,

Déménagament

Enlever ou immobliiser foules les pigces amovibles {c'-&-d; les
clayeties) & l'intérieur du ralrigdrataur el-ou congélateur. Sarrer
las vis & nlvellament & is base afin do ne pas fes endommager.

IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE POUR
LUTILISATION BU REFRIGERATEUR

+ Ne jamals ranger d'aliments chauds dang s sélrigéraleur.
» Ranger les breuvages dans des conlenanls étanchoes.

= Pour le rangement 4 longue durée, anvelopper les aliments
dans une peliiculs ceflophana ou polyéthyldne, ou des
contevianls en verre. Ne Jamals renger d'aliments avariés dans
'appareil

+ Ne jamais surchargé 'appareil.
« Quyrer Ia porle seulement &l nécassalre,

« Pour un rangement prolongé de Papparell, #f est suggéré do
laver Fapparsil, de lalsser la porie ouvarte afin da loumic une
clrewlation d'alr & Vintérleur du meuble ! d'dviter la
développament de condensation, de molsi at dodeyrs.

Rangemenis dag aliments
Compartimants pour Alimenis Frals

+ Ne jamais recouver les clayeties du compartimenl de papler
daluminium au autres matérdaux car ceol peul empécher la
circutation delr.

+ Enlever jouiowrs les emballages perméables du marchand qui
racouvren! la vignde, volallle el le polsson. Les viandes dolvent
&lre emballdes indlvldusliement, of déposaas dang un réeiplant
pour fe rangemenl. Emballer fa volalile ou la polsson dans du
Paplar aluminlum ou du papler cité spels. Faites cufre la plupant
da sorte da polssons le jour de fachal  Les viandes emballées
par fe marchend, tellas que Is jambon, ls bacon, le bosul sec,
ou [es saucisses lumées se rangant s bien dans lewr
ernballage.

+ Lalsser relroldir ios aliments 4 Ja lempérature de la pleca
avant de las ranger dans le rélrigérateur

* Toujours recouvrir es ellments, surtout les reslants. Utiliser
las reslants evant 2 & 3 jours

Bac 4 légumes et & lrulls

Le platesu siud au bas du réligsrateur est couved pour
conserver Phumidié, Le bac 4 légumes st & livils vous permel
de cansarver les légumes el les Tuils qui se dessdeharaiont
rapidement aulrement. Le niveau d'humidité A Mintéreur du bac
&ldgurnes et & frults paut élre conirBlé A 'aide de [z commande
d'humidhté {boulon coulissant blanc) situé & lavant gy bag.



- Encas de problém

k4

Na fonetionne pas.

Souvent, le probidme esl mineur ef wexige pas un appsl de servics. Uliisez ce guide powr rouver des solutions. SiPapparsdl ne forctionne
loufours pas, appelsz un dépdt de service aslorisé cu le numéro de t8iéphone sans frals pour de plus amples renselgnements.

Ve

L’p;xar‘e%} r'ast pas alimenis.

L& cordon d'akmentation n'es! pas branghé.

| La source d'alimentation w'est pas approprite.

d'afmenlation.

Branchez fa fiche.
Utifisez Ia tension appopriéa

Refroldit fop souvent.

La commande de température gstréglie &
une posien lrop Slevée

L.a porta n'est pas farmée.

Des aliments chauds y ont élé rangés.

La poria a5l ouverta top souven! cu
fenglamps.

Lapparelt es! frop proche d'une source de
chalesr ou des rayons du solell

Vérifisz que 1a commando est réglés & iz bonne posifion.

Farmaz blan Ia porle.

Assurez-vous qis tes siimanis sont relioidls avanl
de fes ranger.

NE GARDEZ PAS Iz porle ouverts lrop longlemps.
Rédulse au MINIMUM las ouvartures ds parte,

NE SITUEZ PAS Fappatell triop pras duina source
de chaleur,

Tewmpératuta Inteme
frop koid.

La commands dy thermostat est & una
posilion Irop hawle,

Véiifiez 12 poslion de la commande &l téglez de nouveau.

Tempéarature interna
pas assez froide

Lapparelt na regoil aucun pouvolr.

Le gardon d'alimentation west pas branché.
La commande do tempéralure et iiglés &
une postion frop basse.

L& porle n'es! pas ferrmée.

Des allments chauds y onl 818 rangés.

La porle est guverts (rop souvent ot fonglemps.

Obstructions & Ia creufation d'afr,
La source d'afimentation n'est pas appropriée.

L'apparel! ast bop proche dune solrce ds
chaleur ou des rayons du solsil

© Assurez-vous quo los alimenls sont relroidiz avant

Vérifioz que Fapparell est branché & la source
d'alimentation

Branchez fa fiche.
Vaiifiez 1a position de I commande et réglez de nouveau,

Fermsz blen {a porte.

da les rangsr.

NE GARDEZ PAS Ia porte ouverte trop longlemps.
Rédulrs su MINIMUM les ouvariuses de pats,

Lalssez assez $'espace pour ia clrculalion d'alr,
Uiiisez Ia tenston appropride

NE SITUEZ PAS l'apparell trop piés d'une source
de chaleur.

Congdlataur pas assez frold.

l.a commande est & une position leop basse.
Lz porle n'est pas fermbe
Des aliments chauds y onl 814 rargés.

La poria est euveris rop souvent oi fonglemps.

ta source d'alimentation n'sst pas approprife.

Vériflez a position de la commande af réglez de notveau.
Fermez blen fa porle.

Assurez-vous que las aliments sont relroidis avant
de les ranger

NE GARDEZ PAS Ia porte ouverls trop longlemps.
Utilisez Ia lenslon appropriés

Lampe ne fanctionne pas.

Vapparail n'est pas alimenté.

Le cordon d'alimentalion n'est pas branché.
La lampe 'est pas bien visede, dolt Elre
romplacés ou infarmpleur sur la porte

51 colié,

Varifier qus Fapparell est branché & la source
dalimontation.

Branchez la fiche

Sertez ou changez [ lampe. Vérifisz que Vinterruplenr
st pas cofié ef est propre.

10
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Instrucciones de segunidad

ATFENTION

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA
CONEXICHN A TIERRA

Esla aparato electrodoméstico debe  astar sonectado
alierra. En caso de un coriocircuito  eléctrico, fa
conexién a tierra reduce ef fesgo de chogue alGotrico
propoteianando un gable de escape pard la corrdents
alastrica. Esle aparaio viene equipade con un cordén
gue posee un cable a tierre con un enchufe ds
conexién & lisrra  Esta enchule debe estar coneciado
en un lomacorrents instalado correctamente y
conecladn a listra,

ADVERTENCIA - £ uso inadecuado del enchule de
conexidn & tisra puede resultar en uy rlesgo de
chogue sléclrico. Consulle son un electdoista o
persona de reparaciones compatenie sl no
comprends blen las inslrucciones de conexitn a Yerra
o &l existe alguna duda sobra sl el aparalo setéd
conectado a  flerra comettamente.,

NO USE UN CORDON DE
PROLONGACION ELECTRICA

Use un tomacorriente de pared exclugive, No conecle
su refrigerador a cordongs de prolongacion eléckica o
Junto & cualguier ofro sisclrodoméstico en el mismo
toracortiorde de pared. No smpalme cordbn,

ADVERTENRCIA IMPORTANTE:
Un refrigerador vacio es una alracclon muy peligrosa
para {os nifios. Sague lodas las juntas, pastilios,
tapas o la puenta de todo slectrodomésticn que no
esié en uso, o Wome alguna medida parg Asegurar que
no presenis peligro.
PELIGRO!

Pelgro de ahapat os nl o5 en la unldad
Antes do desschar su anliguo refrigerador o congelador,

youite Ins puertas

¥Dajo fag tablas an sis lugeres exactos o fin de que fos nlos

no pusieran stblr { cimento o iz unldsd.

NG EEPERE,
HAGALD AHORA RISNOH

" Instalacion.

Baque los embalajes exteriores e Interiores, fmpls el exierl
or bien con un paiio suave seco y ol interlor con un pafio
himada y tible. Evite colerar ia caja en un hueco eslrecho ¢
cerca de una fuenls de calor, luz de sol directa, ¢ lugar
himado. Dsle gue el aire sircule Hbremenlea alrededor de la
caja. Manlenga la pare postarior deld selftigerador & 5 pul-
gadas de la pared.

Ublcacion

1. Selecglone un lugar con un plso firme y rdvelado.
2.
ar del refrigerador y loda pared contigua.

Evite luz dlrecta del 501 0 calor. La luz directa de! sol
puede alectar la capa de acrilico  Las fusnles de calor
ay su proxienidad causardn un consumo mayor de oleclr-
cidad.

3

Permite ¢inco pulgadas de sspacla entre la parte posterl-

12

- 'Operacion =

El sistema de refrigeracin de este relrigerador en un sle-
tama "sin escarcha” Esla tipo de sisisma no requisre inter-
vencidn del usuatio (Le. descongelacién), salvo seiccionarja
tampearatura de entlamisnlo v el ceidado y mantenimenio
usual

Para evitar vibracitn, et refrigerador debe estar blsn nivela-
da. Eslo se logra ajustando ios dos ples gradurles
delanteros, ubloados bajo el refrigerador. Para encender sl
refrigerador, gire ol control da temperatura (1-max) a fa
poskclén gue corresponds a la temperalura de enflriamiento
deseado

b a variacion de fa tersperatura dependera del volumen de
alimentos guardados en el refrigarador y de ks frapuencia
con que se abra & pueria,

DISCO DEL TEAMOSTATO: Para controlar la temperatura deniro
dal relrigerador/congslador. Enclende e moter en cuanto ks tern-
paratire asviende por encima del nivel dessade.

2. CONGELADOR EN COMPARTINIENTO SEPARADO: Pata
guardar s cubelas de hielo y allmentos songelados.

3 GUBETA DE HIELG: Lot cublios de hlelo se pueden sanar féoll-
mente de la subela. (N se mussira la subela).

4. ESTANTES DE VIDRIOQ TEMPLADC (3 Resistents a los olores,
resistonte al dxido, y se sacan fcimanie para impiarlas

5. JUNTA MAGNETICA: El diere harmélion de 1 puera parmite con-
servar en e Intarior todo of podar de enfilamienlo. Sin ganchos ni
pestlios.

6 CAJON DE VERDURAS CON REPISA DE ACRILICO TRANSPAR-
ENTE: Permile ver el inlerlor faciimente.

7 BEVESTIMIENTO DE PUEATA CANSTOR™ : Para guardar lales
da bebldas gaseosas, jugos o cervezsa, de 355 ml,

8. ALMACEMNAMIENTO EN LA PUEFTA DE BOTELLAS DE GALON:
Las barandilla se pusdsn camblar dg posicion para guardar cosas
mis pequehas.

8  ALTURA DE ALMACENAMIENTO PARA BOTELLAS DE 2

LITROS: Caben bolaliasds 2 Hiros.
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Instrucciones para cambiar ¢ sentido
en que se abre la puerta

ADVERTENCIA: Para evilarse leslones personajes y
dafios & la propledad, recomendamos gue oira
persona fo ayude dutante el process de camblar de
gentido en que se abre la pueria.

1. Para lograr acceso & Ja unidad de le bisagra Inferfor, incling
&l refrigarador hacla alrds, o ¥éndalo sobre el dorso.

(Fig- A)

2. Sague los dos ples graduables ublcados en &z parte
delantera del relilgerador.

3. Saqus los lornillos que lifa la unidad de la bisagra inferor
4l relrigerador. (Fig. A}

4. Baque la unidad principal de ls puenia del refiigerador.
{Abra Ia pueria y tire hacia abajo).

5. Saque los toreilios de Ja unidad de I bisagra del medio.
Luegu saque la bisagra v ia pueria del congalador. (Fig B)

6. Saqua {desiormile) ef oje de la bisagra superier de Ja
puerta.{Fig. C)

7. Vuelva a Instalar el ele de la bisagra superior en el lado
opuesio del reliigerador. (Fig. C}

8. 15aque el lapln de la bisagra y &l manguita de la puerta,
ubicados en la parts suparlor e Inferior de cada unidad de
pusrla.

9. Intercamble las posiclones. (Es decir, el lapén al [ado
derecho dg la puerla, el manguilo & lade lzqulerdo ds 1a
pusria).

10. Vualva & instalar la unidad de Ia puerta de! congelador en
¢l refrigerador.

1. Vuelva a instalar la unidad de la bisagra del medio en ¢f
lado opussto del relrigerador.

12, Antes de apreter los torniltos de la bisagra, verifique que la
unidad de la pueria aslé debidamerla alineada con 4l
relrigerador.

13. Vuelva a Insialar fa unidad de fa pueria principat en of
relrigerador.

14. Vuslve 5 inslatar i unidad de bisagra Inferior en
¢l lado opuesto. Aseglrese de cambiar el manguito

y tornillo en los lados apuestos en la parle infedor
de iz unidad

16, Antes de aprelar los tomiltos de Ja bisagra infarior, verifique
qua la unidad de Ia puerla esié debidamento alineada con
¢! relrigerador

16, Vuelva a Instalar los ples graduables.

Ahorg, e procese ha lerminado.

ki

Fig. ©

Cambio de la bombilla

Para cambiar la bombilla del compartimiento inlericn

1. Baque &l tornilio del protector de la bombilla.
2. Tire hacla absjo sl protector de la bombilla.
3 Lnserew the bulb. Destamilie fa bombilla.

4. Cambie ia bombiila Use sdlo bombillas est-ndar ds 40
vatios para arisfaclos eléclricos.



Cubos da hielo

La bande]a para cubos de hislo os liexible. Doble la bandeja
para sacar los cubos de hislo S ta bandefa para cubos da
hielo esté congelada y pegada a ja suparlicie del evaporador,
acha un poeo de agus Nibla sobre la bandeja. Nunca use un
suchiifo v olro Instrumento matélics para sacar la bandeja de
eubos de Hlalo ya qua esto pusde causar desperfecios en &l

avaporader. (Fig. D)

Cuidado y mantenimiento

Fig. D

Slstema de relrigeraclan

Esle refrigerador Incluye un sistema de enfriamients “libre de
escarcha”, lo cual signilica que nunga tendra gue descongelar
el compartimisnto del freezer.  La descongelaclon sa feva a
cabo de manerz aulornalica por mediy de un slemento
calertador y un crondmetro de descongelacion qus viene
programado de fabrca y opera en clclos de afredador do 8
horas. El agua descongaiads cae en una bandeja ubicada
directamenta sobre ef compresory  elil se avapora.

Limpisza

Cuando vaya a limpiar af refrigerador o ¢l freezer sfampre
desanchilelo antes de comenzar. Para limplar el interior
uiilice un lrapc suave ¥ una solucldn de una cucharada de
sopa da bicarbonalo de soss disusla en un cuario lito de
agua o una solucidn de espuma de jabln suave o algin
delergenta suava. Lave fas cubeloras, la bandeja colaclora y
fos pstantes deslizables con una solucln de detergents
suave, juego deje que se ascurran y repdselos conun frapo
suave, Limple 1a superficle axterlor con un irapo suave
himedo y algiin defergenle suave o liquido mplador.

Conflguracién det termostato

El {ermuosialo se pueds aluslar desde #1 flemperatura més
alta) hasla Maximo (lemparalura més baja). Recomendamos
configutarlo en # 4 {teraperatues madla); ein embargo, si
entuenira gue esta lemperatura no sallsfacs sus
necesidades, role el cuadranie del termostato para sjustarle a
la temperatura apropiada. Bl cuadrante esté ubicado en la
geccion fronlal superior dal campartimiento del refrigerador.
El termostalo controla tanto i temperatura del
companimiente del freszer como la del relrigerador.

Patiodo de vacacianes

Para perfodos corlos de vacaciones, deje los controles en

sus graduaciones corrientas  Durante ausencias més larges

(2} saque Wdos fus alimentos,

(b} desconecta e relrigerador del tomatoniente,

{c} kmple el rafiigerader blen, incluyendo la bandefa dal
congelador,

{d) dejs 1a pueria abierta para evitar la formacidn de olores

Corle de corrlente

La mayorla de los corles de comiente se corrigen enuna o
dos horas y no alectardn Jas temperaturas de su refrigerador
Bin embargo, Ud. deberd reducl la cantidad de veoss que
abre fa puerla cuando la corrlents 296 apagada, Durante fos
corles da corante de larga duratién, lome medidas para
protagar sus allmentos colocando un bloque de hielo ssco
sobre los paquetes.

St ud. se muda

Saque o asegure todos los anleulos dentes (8} parrias) dal
tefrigeradorfoongalador. Para evilar qus los torilios da nive!
sa averfen, girelos complstamente hacla Ia base.

Algunas reglas mportantes para of uso

eorreclo del refrigerador

Nunca coloque alimenos callantes en el refrigerador.

Lag bsbldas se deben guardar en envases cerrados.

Los efimenios qua se guardan por un paricdo lerge de
tiempo, deben ser envuellos en celofan o polieliiens, o se
debien mantener en envases de vidrio. Nunea colotue
allmentos estropeados en e] gablnele.

No sobrecamue el gabinete.

No abra la puarta 8 menos que sea necesario.

St of refrigarador se guarda sin uso por perfodos largos de
tlerpo, 58 sugiere gue, luage de une implsza culdadoss,
e deje s puera entreablerta para parmitc que ef alre
cheula dentro de el gabinele y evitar une posible formacion
de condensacion, moho u olorss,

-
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Sugerencias para guaerdar alimentos
El Compartimiente para Alimentos Frascos

« Nunca oubra fas parilfas del compariimienlo para alimentos
con papel de aluminio o cualquler otro material para cubiic
parrliias que puedan obstruir la cliculgcion del aira.

* Slempre saqus la envolivra poress proveniente de la
endn, de tude ta cams, polio o pescado. La cams se
tabe envolver en forma Individual, Envuelva el pescado y
sl polio en papal aluminio ¢ papel encerado grueso. La
mayaria de los pescados ss deben usar ¢! mismo dig en
que s& compran. Las carnes empaguetudys como ef
jamdn, locino, came seca o selchichas, se almacenan
mejor sn sus paquetes originales.

Permila gue os afimentos callenles sa eniflen a
tempereiira ambisnla antes do colosarios an el
relrigerador.

Stempre cubra log platos con afimantos, especialments los
restos. Uisa log reslos en 2 o 3 dias.

B

-

Cajon de verduras

.2 bandeja dei piso del retrigerador esté cubleda pera retsner
fa humedad. &l eompardimiento de verduras le pemilira
aimacenar verduras y rulas que, an olras condiciones, 5o
sscarian con rapidez.  El pival de Ja humedad de! interior del
caj6n de verduras se puede controlar por medio del "contro]
da humedad” {cursor blanee} ublcado en ol fronte def cajon



para raeciblrasistencia

‘Solucion sugerida

Con frecuencla, fos problemas no son muy Imporiantes, ¥ es posible que no se requiera unaliamada de serviclo, use la
gula para la resclucion de problamas para tralar de ancontrar unaposible soluclén. Siia unidad contimua funcionando an
forma incorrecta, llame & una estacidnde servicio autorlzada o 8l Nimero de Telétono de Liamada Gretis de Danby,

i ] Bolugtén sugerida : e

No hay voliaje en ol contacio.
Clavija desconeclada
Voltae fuera de especliicaciones.

Verifique que la clavils esté conectada,
Conecle la clavija.
Veriflqus qua haya corrlente adecuada.

Trabaje muy recusntements,

Caonirol en irip maxime o cerca.
Puerta mal cerrada
Aumentos muy cailentas en intsrior)]

Demasiadas o muy prolongadas
aperluras do puerta,

Hecibo luz solar direcla o estoy
cared de fuentes do calor.

Verllique la posicién y sjuste a su guste
Gierra bien fa puera.
Asegurese de meler fos alimentos no muy callentes.

NO mantenga ia pueria ableta por grandes
periodos de tempo. MINIMO sperturas de puerta,

NO colpque su refigerador corca de fuentes de
calor o de [os rayos de sol,

Temperalura intarior es
muy fria.

Cenl;'oi an fric maximo o cerca

Verifique fa posicion y ajuste a su gusto,

Temparalura interior es
poco fia.

No hay voltale en el contacio.

Clavijat desconectada.

Control en 1 o cerca.

Puerta mal cerrada:

Aumenlos muy calientes en Interior,

Demasiadas o muy prolongadas
aperiuras de puarta.

GCharolas muy grandes bloguean
la clrculacion de! aire en interior.

Voltale fuera de aspecilicaclones.

Raclbo vz solar directa o estoy
csrca de fusntes de calor,

Verifique que la clavia esté coneclada

Conecle la clavija,

Verifique fa posicién v ajusie a su gusto,

Clerre bien la puerta.

Asegurese de meler los alimantos no muy callentes,

NO mantenga la puaria abierta por grandes
periodos de tiempo. MINIMO aperiuras ds puara

Permita los espacios sugeridos pata qua el
airs clrcule.

Yerilique gue haya corrsnle adesuads.

MO cologue su refrigerador cerca de fuertes de
calor o de los fayos de sol.

Congastadar es poco fio.

Control en 1 o cerca.
Puerta mal cerrada.
Aurnentos muy callantes en Interior.

Demasladas o muy prolongadas
aperiuras de puerla.

Vollaje fuera de espesificaciones.

Verffique la posicién v ajuste a su gusto.
Ciarre blon la pugra.
Aseguress de meter los allmentos no muy calientes.

NO manlenga fa puerla ablerla por grandss
petiodos de tiempo.

Verlfique que haya corriente adacuada.

Foco no enclends.

No hay voltaje en ef contactn.
Clavija desconectada.

Foco flojo o undldo; of interruptor
de puerta pegado.

Verifique que la clavija esté coneclada,
Cornscle la clavia.

Ajuste el foco, o reemplacelo. Veriligue que of
interruptor no estd pegado.
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Modsl » Modéle - Modelo
DFF9102W/BL

For servite, contact
your nearest service depol or cali;
1-B00-26-Danby
lo recommend & depo! in
your area.

Pour gblenis le service, consullez
voire succursale réglonale de service
ou téléphonez:
1-800-26-Danby
Ui vous recammandesa un
centre régional.

Para sevicio, communlquese con su
{(epartamento de Serviclos més
gercano o leme al:
1-800-26-Danby
para que ls recomienden un
Departamento de Servicios
01 5 Zona.

FROST FREE REFRIGERATOR

The mode! number of your refrigerator is found on the serial plale located
on the back, lop leit-hand comer of the religorator.

All repair parts avallable {or purchase or speclal order when you vistt your
nearost service depol. To request service and/or the locatlon of the sevice
dspot nearast you, call the 1wl free numbaer listed lo thae left in Canada and
the U.S.

Whan requesting service or ordering parts, always provide the following
information:

+ Produc! Typa
+ Modsl Number

REFRIGERATEUR SANS GIVRE

Le numéro de moddle de volre réfrighratsur se trouva sur le plagus
d'identification qui se lrouve sur le coln du haut gauchs de faridre du
réldgératour,

Toules les pléces de rechange sont disponibles immédiatement ou peuvent
stre commandées de votre Centre de Service régional. Pour oblenir le
service etfou le Cenlrs de Service le plus prochs, t6léphonez fe numéro
sans-{rals indiqué a gauche pour le Canada et les Etals-Unis

Ayaz les informatlons sulvantes A la poriée de la main lors de la commende
de pleces o service:

+ Genre de produil
» Numérc de modéle

REFRIGERADOR SIN ESCARCHA

£1 nimero del madelo de su refrigerador se encuentra en la placa de serle
ubicada en el &ngulo poesterior superior [zquierdo de! refriigerador.

Todas las piezas de repuesto sa snouentran disponibles la para compra o
por pedido especlal ctando Ud. viskte su departamento de serviclo mas
cercano, Para soliciar servicio yo la ublcacion del departamento de
serviclo mas cercano, llame gl nimero de rearcanto gralls que aparece 8
{a izquierda en ef Canad& y en los E.UL

Cuando solicity servivle o encargue repuesios, slempre proporcions la
sigulente informecian:

» Tipo de producto
+ Namaro de modelo

Danby Producls Limlted, PO Box 1778, Ontarlo, Canada N1H 628
Danby Produets Ing., PO Box 689, Findlay, Ohlo, USA 45838-0669
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